
! WARNING: Use of in tank 
cleaning products voids warranty 
as they may damage parts and 
cause leakage that may lead to 
property damage.

FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE 
PLEASE CALL:
 
In the USA (800) 442-1902 
www.americanstandard-us.com,
In Canada (800) 387-0369 
www.americanstandard.ca
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PART NO. DESCRIPTION 2004.014 2004.314 2034.014 2034.314 2034.004

Does not
flush

Poor or
sluggish

flush

Toilet
leaks

Toilet does 
not shut off

a.  Water supply valve closed.
b.  Supply line blocked.

c.  Flush valve chain too loose or disconnected.
d.  Sand or debris lodged in water control.
a. Bowl water level too low.

b.  Supply valve partly closed.
c.  Partially clogged trapway and/or drain pipe and/or vent.
d.  Supply pressure too low.
e.  Flush valve chain too tight, holding flush valve open.
a.  Poor supply line connection.
b.  Poor bowl to tank/floor connection.
a.  Flush valve seal leaking or deformed.
b.  Sand or debris lodged in water control.

a.  Open valve and allow water to fill tank.
b.  Shut off water supply, disconnect supply line and inspect all gaskets and washers. 
     Reassemble. Also, see Fluidmaster maintenance.
c.  Readjust chain length as required.
d.  Shut off water supply. Remove cap and clean.
a.  Check that refill tube is connected to water control and inserted into tank overflow without 
     being kinked or damaged.   
b.  Open supply valve fully. Be sure that proper supply tube size is used.
c.  Remove obstruction. Consult a plumber if necessary.
d.  Normal supply pressure must be at least 20 psi.
e.  Readjust chain length as needed. Review step 9b.
a.  Review Step 8 of installation procedure.
b.  Review Step 4 through 6 of installation procedure.
a.  Clean debris from seal surface. Replace flush valve seal as needed. 
b.  Shut off water supply. Remove cap and clean per Step 13.T
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Please refer to the 

Installation Instructions 
for detailed

 corrective actions.
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. Champion®4 Trip Lever Assembly

Champion®4 Chinaware Tank Cover

Champion®4 Seat

Champion®4 Water Control Assembly

Champion®4 Valve Seal Kit

Champion®4 Flush Valve Assembly

Champion®4 Adapter Assembly - Kit #247

Champion®4 PVC Refill Tube

Champion®4 Clevis Pin Assembly

Traditional Trip Lever Assembly

Traditional Chinaware Tank Cover

Traditional Seat

Traditional Bolt Cap Kit

Bolt Cap Kit - #128

Refill Tube Clip

738772-XXX0A

735105-XXX0A

5325.010.XXX

7381125-400.0070A

7301111-0070A

3280.040-0070A

738826-0070A

738570-1020A

738985-0070A

738963-XXX0A

738126-XXX0A

5260.012.XXX

7301134-XXX0A

034783-XXX0A

072989-0070A
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TANK
LEVER

REFILL
TUBE

WATER
 LEVEL 

ADJUSTMENT 
ROD

TOP ARM
NIPPLE

PARTS FOR WATER
CONNECTION
(SEE STEP 8)

CONE WASHER

THREADED
SHANK

SHANK
WASHER

COUPLING NUT
(HAND TIGHT ONLY)

FLOAT

CUP

CRITICAL
LEVEL

MARK ("C.L.")
MUST BE
1" ABOVE

OVERFLOW
PIPE

LOCK NUT

VALVE
BODY

FILL 
VALVE

ADJUSTABLE
HEIGHT


