Щ	PROBLEM	POSSIBLE CAUS	<u> </u>	CORRECT							
₽	_	a. Water supply valve of	a. Open valve and allow water to fill tank.							TOP. ARM — NIPPLE	
Does not flush Does not flush Poor or sluggish flush Toilet leaks Toilet does not shut off		b. Supply line blocked.		Shut off water supply, disconnect supply line and inspect all gaskets and washers. Reassemble, Also, see Fluidmaster maintenance.						ct all gaskets and washers.	
		c. Flush valve chain to	c. Readiust chain length as required.							REFILL	
Ş١		d. Sand or debris lodge	d. Shut off water supply. Remove cap and clean.							TUBE TANK	
l≘⊦		a. Bowl water level too	a. Check that refill tube is connected to water control and inserted into tank overflow without						incorted into tank avarflow without	LEVER /\ LEVER	
ы	Poor or				being kinked or damaged.						CRITICAL
의		b. Supply valve partly of	 Deen supply valve fully. Be sure that proper supply tube size is used. 						e size is used.	MARK ("C.L.")	
닒	flush				c. Remove obstruction. Consult a plumber if necessary.						III Muchipe / B W T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
ш		 d. Supply pressure too 	pressure too low.		d. Normal supply pressure must be at least 20 psi.						III 1"ABOVE I FLOAT HT \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
ᆚ		e. Flush valve chain to	o tight, holding flush valve open.	e. Readjust chain length as needed. Review step 9b.							I OVERFLOW CUP
삠	Toilet	 a. Poor supply line con 	y line connection.		a. Review Step 8 of installation procedure.						PIPE
ᅜ	leaks	 b. Poor bowl to tank/flo 		b. Review Step 4 through 6 of installation procedure. Installation Instructions							
lωl	Toilet does	 a. Flush valve seal leal 	king or deformed.	a. Clean debris from seal surface. Replace flush valve seal as needed. for detailed corrective actions.							
FI	not shut off	 b. Sand or debris lodge 	b. Shut off water supply. Remove cap and clean per Step 13.					per Step	13. Corrective actions.		
	epair parts are determined by tolinanber which can be found markes side fank. OTE: "XXX" represents color or the prize perits of the color or the prize perits of the color or the prize perits of the color or the perits of the per	PART NO.	DESCRIPTION		2004.014	2004.314	2034.014	2034.314	2034.004		VALVE F
		738772-XXX0A	Champion®4 Trip Lever Assemb		V V V V	<		▲ WARNING: Use of in tank			
		735105-XXX0A	Champion®4 Chinaware Tank Cover		٧	~	~	<		cleaning products voids warranty	VALVE DODY WITH WALVE DODY
တ		5325.010.XXX	Champion®4 Seat			~		~		as they may damage parts and cause leakage that may lead to	VALER L
171		7381125-400.0070A	Champion®4 Water Control Assembly		V V	~	~	~	~	property damage.	ADJUSTABLE ADJUSTMENT
RTS		7301111-0070A	Champion®4 Valve Seal Kit				~	~	~		HEIGHT ROD ROD
		3280.040-0070A		hampion®4 Flush Valve Assembly		~	~	~	~		
ا≿ا		738826-0070A	Champion®4 Adapter Assembly	- Kit #247	~		~	~	~	_	SHANK WASHER
REPAIR PARTS LIST		738570-1020A	Champion®4 PVC Refill Tube			~	~	~	~	www.americanstandard-us.com,	
		738985-0070A	Champion®4 Clevis Pin Assembly		~	_	~	~	~		THREADED
		738963-XXX0A	Traditional Trip Lever Assembly						~		LOCK NUT SHANK
		738126-XXX0A	Traditional Chinaware Tank Cover						~		CONIE WASHED
		5260.012.XXX	Traditional Seat	litional Bolt Cap Kit					~		
		7301134-XXX0A	Traditional Bolt Cap Kit								COUPLING NUT — CONNECTION
		034783-XXX0A	Bolt Cap Kit - #128		~	~	~	~		www.americanstandard.ca	(HAND TIGHT ONLY)
	# Z ∃ ⊇ ±	072989-0070A	Refill Tube Clip		~	~	~	~	~		7301023-100 Rev. E

CORRECTIVE ACTION

III DDOBLEM DOSSIBLE CALISE